## THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

## **BYLAW NO. 2024-15**

A bylaw to add certain lands to the Regional Road System, in the City of Markham

WHEREAS effective April 1, 1996, the jurisdiction and ownership of certain highway lands forming part of Yonge Street (now Y.R 1) was transferred to The Regional Municipality of York from Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario pursuant to Order-in-Council 229/96 (the "OIC").

AND WHEREAS the OIC does not definitively set out the limits of the lands transferred to The Regional Municipality of York at the intersection of Yonge Street and Colborne Street, Colborne Street being a highway under the jurisdiction and ownership of The Corporation of the City of Markham.

AND WHEREAS a surveyor was procured by The Regional Municipality of York to prepare a reference plan (the "Plan") to delineate that portion of Colborne Street that reasonably falls within the limit of the OIC.

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to correct the title information in the Land Registry Office which currently identifies The Corporation of the City of Markham as the registered owner of the lands intended to form part of Yonge Street at Colborne Street.

AND WHEREAS passage of an assumption bylaw in respect of those lands set out in the Plan and registration of the bylaw at the Land Registry Office is required to provide evidence of the Region's jurisdiction and ownership of the lands to correct the title to the lands.

## Page 2 of 2 pages of Bylaw No. 2024-15

NOW THEREFORE, The Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

 The land described as Part of Colborne Street, Registered Plan 71, designated as Part 1 on Plan 65R-40737, in the City of Markham, in The Regional Municipality of York be assumed by The Regional Municipality of York and shall form part of Yonge Street (Y.R. 1).

ENACTED AND PASSED On April 25, 2024.

Regional Clerk	Regional Chair

Authorized by Clause 10 of Report 9 of the Finance and Administration Committee, adopted by Council at its meeting on November 17, 2011.

#16084185